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... >olluted drinking water in Delhi

3193. SHRI TARIQ ANWAR:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased t state :

(a) wheth r Go~ rnments' attention ha been drawn to the news-tiem published in th 'Nav Bharat Times' dat d the 4th June, 1981 according to which the residents of Delhi are comp(~l1 d to drink polluted water;

(b) wh ther the Government are awar that fishing water, in which cynide etc. are mixed, is flushed in the Yamuna water by various industri

(c) wh ther Government have tri d to find out a to w'W there is generally earth in the drinking water

. supplied in Delhi; and
(d) the action ' so far taken by the Government to ensure supply of pure drinking water to the residents ' of Delhi and further action propo ed to be taken in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND
WORK AND HOU ING (SHRI
BHISHMA NARAIN SINGH) =

(a) and (b)' Yes. Sir. However, the Delhi Water Supply & Sewage Dispo-
al Und rtaking of the !\.funicipal

- Corporation of Delhi has informed that it is n t tru that the residents of Delhi are compelled to drink pollu ..
ted water. The undertaking has further informed that it carries out
r gular analy is of the raw water at the various in take points and the analysis does not indicat the pre ence

. of cynaide, and chormium.

(c) The Undertaking has inform ..
ed that no artn is g nerally pre~ nt in th drinking wat r as the w ter is filt T d.

(d) Th quality f wat r right from the raw water to it treatment an final di tri uti n upto th c nsu-
mer tap is checked continuously by the DW & DU to n ur that potable wat is supplied t th r~idents of

D . ..1hi a; r public health standards.

Integrated Rural Development
Programme

3194. PROF. K.K. TEWARY :
Will the Mini ter of RURAL RE ..
CONSTRUCTION be pleal)ed . to state :

(a) whether Government of India have started an int grated rural development programme under which backward districts have b en selected for their all-round development; and

(b) ifso, what are the crit ria for declaring a district as backward ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRI- .
CULTURE AND RTf"RAL RE-
CONSTRUCTION (SHRI BAL-
LESHWAR RAM) : (a) the integrated rural development programme, iilltially launched in 2300 blocks selected mainly from areas covered by existing Centrally sponsored programmes like small farmers development agency and drought prone areas programme, was extended to all the 501 J devel pment lloek in th country with effect from 2nd October,
1980•

(b) In view of reply to (a) above, does not arise.

Pollution in River Ganga

3196. SHRI ZAINUL BASHE-
ER :

SHRI DILEEP SINGH
BHURIA:

Will the Ministet of WORKS
AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that River Ganga has been sub- '¥'" ' ject to highest rate of pollution in the .
country;

(b) if so, th xt nt of pollution and it effect on the h alth of persons making us of this ; and
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( c) the steps proposed to b taken by Government to keep the River free from pollution and also to reduce the extent of pollution?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIA·
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND
WORKS AND HOUSING (SHRI
BHISHMA NARAINSINGH) : (a)
'Yes, Sir.

. (b) In order to a certain the level of p llution in the Ganga river, the Central Board for the Prevention and Control of Water Polluti n has undertaken a "Comprehensive Pollution Survey of the Ganga River

'E~in" with the cooperation of the concerned State Boards for the Pre. vention and Control of Water PoIlu-

. tion. The survey work is yet to be compll.1ted.

Department of Environment has
, also funded the following three research projeots relating to the pol1ution status of ' river Ganga~-

I. Agricultural p sticide resideues and their degradation in soil, water andt a few biota of river Ganga from Allahabad to Patna.

2. Limnological Survey and impact of human activities . on river
Ganga.

3. Investigations on · tho Ganga
-r Tiver to determine.biological indicator

..(}f water quality.

However, according to the information of the Central Boardcfor the Prevention and Control of Water P-ollution the main contributory factor for the pollution of the Ganga riv r ' is the discharge of about 3081 MLD untreated waste water daily from 48
Class-I and 66 Cla ·II cities situated in the river basin.

Government is aware of the effe-ct
<>n the health of persons making use of the river water. .

(c) The Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, I 974 ~s in forc in the variou\_; tates through which the river Ganga passes. The concerned sate B ard<; are imDlemen-
ting the provisions of this L~w. All the industries, new or existing in this belt are required to obtain the con ent of the concerned tate Boards before discharging their effluents in the river Ganga.

Th action in respect of treatm nt of domestic sewage which is now being d· charged in untreated form into the Ganga river has to be tak n by the concerned local bodies with the help of resp ctive tate Governments.

JCM Directorate of Printing

3198. HRI MANOHAR LAL
SAINI:

SHRI H.N. NANJE
GOWDA:

SflRI SATISH PRA-
AD SINGH:

Will the Minister of WORKS
AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some representatives of J.C.M. from Directorate of Printing visited various Government of India Presses on Government expenses ;

(b) if so, the details for the last four years; i.e. dates of visit, dates of advances given to ev ry member and total amounts given to them and pres es, where they visited.

(c) whether it is permissible und~r the rules to visit the various presses on Gove.rnment expenses, ifso, the date of the Goverrunent rules;

(d) it is also a fact tha t the advances which were given to them have not so far been adjusted to the Govern ..
ment accounts, and

(e) details of benefit gained by Government by these visits ?

THE MI I TER OF PARLIA ..
ME ARY ~F AIRS AND

